tables provide information on the extent of the credit risks entailed in trade receivables:

in EUR million 2021 2020

Gross value 342.0 312.6

Impairment -8.0 -8.3

Net value 334.0 304.3

2021 2020

in EUR million Gross value Impairment
Weighting

in % Gross value Impairment
Weighting

in %

not past due 294.8 1.3 0.4 258.8 1.2 0.5

past due

– less than 30 days 25.4 0.6 2.4 27.1 0.7 2.6

– between 30 and 90 days 11.5 1.3 11.3 15.0 0.5 3.3

– between 91 and 360 days 5.1 1.4 27.5 6.6 1.9 28.8

– more than 360 days 5.1 3.4 66.7 5.1 4.0 78.4

Total 342.0 8.0  312.6 8.3

•	 Market interest rate fluctuations of interest derivatives (interest rate swaps, interest / cur-

rency swaps) that are not part of a hedge relationship pursuant to IFRS 9 affect the other

financial result (measurement result from adjusting the financial assets to the fair value)

and are therefore taken into account when calculating the earnings-related sensitivities.

•	 Currency derivatives are not subject to any interest rate risks and therefore do not affect

interest rate sensitivities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the consolidated net income before

income taxes due to a change in market interest rates as of the end of the reporting period.

2021 2020

in EUR million
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points

Effects from financial liabilities and assets 1.8 -1.8 1.1 -1.1

Total 1.8 -1.8 1.1 -1.1

(C) COMMODITY PRICE RISKS

The Group is exposed to risks from changes in commodity prices that stem from the pro-

curement of the goods used in production. The Group generally does not use derivative

financial instruments to hedge against this risk. Instead, the Group minimizes the risk in

combination with quality and procurement assurance aspects using a procurement strategy

adjusted to reflect current conditions and changes. This involves continuously assessing

potential procurement sources according to regional, technological, qualitative, and price

aspects, approving the sources and embedding these in development and production pro-